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ETAS ID: TM541832

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Formerly

Execution Date

Entity Type

CREDIT SUISSE AG, AS
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
AND COLLATERAL AGENT

09/20/2019

Bank: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: ADVANCED INPUT DEVICES, INC.
Street Address: 600 WEST WILBUR AVENUE
City: COEUR D'ALENE

State/Country: IDAHO

Postal Code: 83815

Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE

Name: MEMTRON TECHNOLOGIES CO.
Street Address: 530 N. FRANKLIN

City: FRANKENMUTH

State/Country: MICHIGAN

Postal Code: 48734

Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE

Name: GAMESMAN, INC.

Street Address: 6672 SPENCER STREET

City: Las Vegas

State/Country: NEVADA

Postal Code: 89119

Entity Type: Corporation: NEVADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: |4827790 TOUCHDECK

Registration Number: |3292016 MEDIGENIC

Registration Number: | 2692131 D

Registration Number: |2634282 THINCODER

Registration Number: |2634284 THINCODER

Registration Number: |2634283 PUSHGATE
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Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |2272847 DURASWITCH
Registration Number: |1436278 POSI-TAC
Registration Number: |1283172 MEMTRON
Serial Number: 87013216 GAMESMAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

202-370-4756
ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Jay daSilva

1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130
COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

1132496 TM REL

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Mariah Kenna

SIGNATURE:

/Mariah Kenna/

DATE SIGNED:

09/20/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=TransDigm - Trademark Release [9-20-19]#page3.tif
source=TransDigm - Trademark Release [9-20-19]#page4.tif
source=TransDigm - Trademark Release [9-20-19]#page5.tif
source=TransDigm - Trademark Release [9-20-19]#page6.tif
source=TransDigm - Trademark Release [9-20-19]#page7 tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006750 FRAME: 0756




EXECUTION VERSION

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF
SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS
(this “Release”), dated as of September 20, 2019, is delivered by Credit Suisse AG, as
administrative agent and collateral agent (the “Agent”) in favor of the Grantors (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Advanced Input Devices, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“AID”),
Memtron Technologies Co., a Delaware corporation (“Memtron”) and Gamesman Inc., a Nevada
corporation (“Gamesman” and together with AID and Memtron, the “Grantors”), are party to the
Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2006, as amended and restated as of
December 6, 2010, as further amended and restated as of February 14, 2011, and as further
amended and restated as of February 28, 2013 (as may be further amended, supplemented, or
otherwise modified, the “Guarantee and Collateral Agreement”), among the Grantors, the other
parties party thereto and the Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined therein);

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral
Agreement, the Grantors entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, dated March 29, 2019 (the
“Trademark Security Agreement”), pursuant to which each Grantor granted to the Agent, for the
benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its Trademark Collateral (as defined in
the Trademark Security Agreement), including but not limited to the trademark registrations and
applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated
therewith or symbolized thereby, and any written trademark license agreements and all rights of
such Grantor under any such agreements (collectively, the “Released Trademarks”); and

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Released Trademarks was recorded by
filing the Trademark Security Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel
6610, Frame 0052,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees, as follows:

SECTION 1.  Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context
otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the
meanings provided or provided by reference in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2.  Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby fully releases,
discharges and terminates (a) all collateral pledges, grants, liens on and security interests in the
Released Trademarks, and (b) any and all other rights it may have under the Guarantee and
Collateral Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement with respect to the Released
Trademarks. This Release is given without recourse to, or representation or warranty by, the Agent
or any other Secured Party.

SECTION 3.  Further Assurances. The Agent hereby (a) agrees that it shall, at
the expense of the Grantors, execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably necessary
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or requested to relinquish and effect the release of its rights in the Released Trademarks and (b)
authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record this
Release and any other filings reasonably necessary or requested to evidence release and
termination of the Agent’s rights under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Trademark
Security Agreement with respect to the Released Trademarks.

SECTION 4. Retained Collateral. For the avoidance of doubt, this Release is
applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Trademarks, and shall not release the
Agent’s security interest in any other collateral arising under the Trademark Security Agreement
or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (such collateral, the “Retained Collateral”). The Agent
retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to it under the
Trademark Security Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement with respect to all
such Retained Collateral, and the Agent’s security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such
Retained Collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise
modified in any respect by this Release. Except as expressly modified hereby, the Trademark
Security Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect, each in accordance with the provisions thereof on the date thereof.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. This Release shall be governed by, and construed
in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Follows On Next Page.|
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed
and delivered as of the date set forth above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN
ISLANDS BRANCH

T

S

o

&

By: el ;

MName: Whitney (Gaston

Title:  Authorized Stgiitfory
& o .

b

Name: Komal'Shah
Title: Authorized Signatory
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SCHEDULE A

Trademark

Appln. No.

Filing Date

Regn. No.

Regn. Date

Owner

TOUCHDECK

86173601

01/23/14

4827790

10/06/15

Advanced
Input Devices,
Inc.

MEDIGENIC

78773458

12/14/05

3292016

09/11/07

Advanced
Input Devices,
Inc.

76189624

01/04/01

2692131

03/04/03

Memtron
Technologies
Co.

THINCODER
thiNcoder

76188966

01/04/01

2634282

10/15/02

Memtron
Technologies
Co.

THINCODER

76188969

01/04/01

2634284

10/15/02

Memtron
Technologies
Co.

PUSHGATE

76188968

01/04/01

2634283

10/15/02

Memtron
Technologies
Co.

DURASWITCH

75315754

06/27/97

2272847

08/24/99

Memtron
Technologies
Co.

POSI-TAC

73578739

01/13/86

1436278

04/14/87

Memtron
Technologies
Co.

MEMTRON

73419283

03/29/83

1283172

06/26/84

Memtron
Technologies
Co. (as
successor-in-
interest to
Esterline
Technologies
Corporation)

GAMESMAN

87013216

04/25/16

Gamesman,
Inc. (as
successor-in-
interest to

[[5236212]]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006750 FRAME: 0760




Esterline
Technologies
Corporation)
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