# OP \$265.00 4827790

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM541832

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CREDIT SUISSE AG, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND COLLATERAL AGENT		09/20/2019	Bank: SWITZERLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADVANCED INPUT DEVICES, INC.		
Street Address:	600 WEST WILBUR AVENUE		
City:	COEUR D'ALENE		
State/Country:	IDAHO		
Postal Code:	83815		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	MEMTRON TECHNOLOGIES CO.		
Street Address:	530 N. FRANKLIN		
City:	FRANKENMUTH		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48734		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	GAMESMAN, INC.		
Street Address:	6672 SPENCER STREET		
City:	Las Vegas		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89119		
Entity Type:	ty Type: Corporation: NEVADA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4827790	TOUCHDECK		
Registration Number:	3292016	MEDIGENIC		
Registration Number:	2692131	D		
Registration Number:	2634282	THINCODER		
Registration Number:	2634284	THINCODER		
Registration Number:	2634283	PUSHGATE		

TRADEMARK

900516083 REEL: 006750 FRAME: 0755

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2272847	DURASWITCH	
Registration Number:	1436278	POSI-TAC	
Registration Number:	1283172	MEMTRON	
Serial Number:	87013216	GAMESMAN	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4756

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1132496 TM REL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mariah Kenna
SIGNATURE:	/Mariah Kenna/
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2019

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TransDigm - Trademark Release [9-20-19]#page3.tif source=TransDigm - Trademark Release [9-20-19]#page4.tif source=TransDigm - Trademark Release [9-20-19]#page5.tif source=TransDigm - Trademark Release [9-20-19]#page6.tif source=TransDigm - Trademark Release [9-20-19]#page7.tif

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of September 20, 2019, is delivered by Credit Suisse AG, as administrative agent and collateral agent (the "Agent") in favor of the Grantors (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Advanced Input Devices, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("AID"), Memtron Technologies Co., a Delaware corporation ("Memtron") and Gamesman Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Gamesman" and together with AID and Memtron, the "Grantors"), are party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2006, as amended and restated as of December 6, 2010, as further amended and restated as of February 14, 2011, and as further amended and restated as of February 28, 2013 (as may be further amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among the Grantors, the other parties party thereto and the Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined therein);

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantors entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, dated March 29, 2019 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which each Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including but not limited to the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby, and any written trademark license agreements and all rights of such Grantor under any such agreements (collectively, the "Released Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Released Trademarks was recorded by filing the Trademark Security Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6610, Frame 0052.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees, as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby fully releases, discharges and terminates (a) all collateral pledges, grants, liens on and security interests in the Released Trademarks, and (b) any and all other rights it may have under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement with respect to the Released Trademarks. This Release is given without recourse to, or representation or warranty by, the Agent or any other Secured Party.
- SECTION 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby (a) agrees that it shall, at the expense of the Grantors, execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably necessary

[[5236212]]

or requested to relinquish and effect the release of its rights in the Released Trademarks and (b) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record this Release and any other filings reasonably necessary or requested to evidence release and termination of the Agent's rights under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement with respect to the Released Trademarks.

SECTION 4. Retained Collateral. For the avoidance of doubt, this Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Trademarks, and shall not release the Agent's security interest in any other collateral arising under the Trademark Security Agreement or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (such collateral, the "Retained Collateral"). The Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to it under the Trademark Security Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement with respect to all such Retained Collateral, and the Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such Retained Collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release. Except as expressly modified hereby, the Trademark Security Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, each in accordance with the provisions thereof on the date thereof.

SECTION 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Follows On Next Page.]

[[5236212]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date set forth above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Whitney Gaston

Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Komal Shah

Title: Authorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE A**

Trademark	Appln. No.	Filing Date	Regn. No.	Regn. Date	Owner
TOUCHDECK	86173601	01/23/14	4827790	10/06/15	Advanced Input Devices, Inc.
MEDIGENIC	78773458	12/14/05	3292016	09/11/07	Advanced Input Devices, Inc.
D	76189624	01/04/01	2692131	03/04/03	Memtron Technologies Co.
THINCODER thiNcoder	76188966	01/04/01	2634282	10/15/02	Memtron Technologies Co.
THINCODER	76188969	01/04/01	2634284	10/15/02	Memtron Technologies Co.
PUSHGATE	76188968	01/04/01	2634283	10/15/02	Memtron Technologies Co.
DURASWITCH	75315754	06/27/97	2272847	08/24/99	Memtron Technologies Co.
POSI-TAC	73578739	01/13/86	1436278	04/14/87	Memtron Technologies Co.
MEMTRON	73419283	03/29/83	1283172	06/26/84	Memtron Technologies Co. (as successor-in- interest to Esterline Technologies Corporation)
GAMESMAN	87013216	04/25/16			Gamesman, Inc. (as successor-in- interest to

[[5236212]]

			Esterline
			Technologies
			Corporation)

[[5236212]]

**RECORDED: 09/20/2019**